
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
  This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 25 January 2023 

MY REF: Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

   

Cllr. Shane Blackwell (Chairman)  
Cllr. Stuart Coar (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 

Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
 

   
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in 
the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2023 at 
5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2022. 
  
4. Risk Management Quarter 3 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed).  
  
5. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3 (Pages 15 - 42) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  



81 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 12 October 2022 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Shane Blackwell (Chairman) 
  

   

Cllr. Alex DeWinter   
 

  
 

 
Substitutes:- 

 

Cllr. Mike Shirley (In place of Cllr. Stuart Coar) 
Cllr. David Findlay (In place of Cllr. Nick Chapman) 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Senior Auditor 
 Hayley Clark - External Auditor 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
Cllr. Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader) Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder 

  
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn and Cllr. Mark Jackson 
 

123. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

124. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022, as circulated, were 
approved as correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



82 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 12 October 2022 

125. APPROVAL OF THE AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2020/21  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Hayley Young (Ernst & Young) advised Members that 1 Amendment has 
been made to the Risk Assessment since the last Audit Planning Report. The 
risk rating in relation to evaluation of property planting equipment has been 
increased.  
 
Hayley Young (Ernst & Young) also advised members that a new Auditors 
Admiral Report will be replacing the usual Annual Audit letter in the near 
future. 
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader) Finance, People & Performance 
Portfolio Holder – Raised concerns over delays with Blaby District Council’s 
Audited accounts due to staffing issues. 
 
Hayley Young (Ernst & Young) reassured the Committee Members that they 
are experiencing resourcing issues surrounding public sector audits but are 
working as hard as they can to pull audits back in line with expected 
deadlines. 
 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the external auditor’s report be accepted. 
 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director (Section 

151) in consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee to approve and sign off the Council’s audited 
Financial Statement once all outstanding matters have been finalised. 

 
Reasons: 
 
 
1. To bring to Members’ attention the findings of our external auditors, Ernst 

& Young (EY) in relation to the audit of the 2020/21 accounts. 
 
2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to have their 

2020/21 accounts approved by a resolution of “a committee or by the 
members meeting as a whole”, and no later than 30th September 2021. 
Due to the ongoing resourcing issues surrounding public sector audits, 
compounded by the pandemic, and additional reporting requirements, the 
audit process did not commence until after the deadline for publication. 
Accordingly, a notice advising of the delay in approval of the accounts 
was published on the Council’s website in September 2021. 

  

Page 4



83 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 12 October 2022 

126. HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CERTIFICATION 2020/21  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
 
That the Grant Certification Report be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee are made aware of the 
contents of any reports from the external auditors. 

  

127. RISK MANAGEMENT Q2 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

  

128. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 Q2  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual report 2022/23 be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.05 P.M.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 2 February 2023 

Title of Report Risk Management Quarter 3 2022/23 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report provides the Committee with an update in relation to the Council’s 

Corporate Risk Register for the quarter ending 31st December 2022. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 

is accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 

responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The management of risk is a critical success factor in terms of an 

organisation achieving its objectives. The Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, supported by Internal Audit, has the role of evaluating the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, and 
commenting upon areas of improvement as appropriate. 
 
Risks are assessed for their impact on the Council’s business, and the 
likelihood that those risks might arise. Scores for impact and likelihood are 
combined using a “5x5” matrix to arrive at a rating of high, medium, or low. 
 

Risk Score Matrix Category 

16-25 High 

9-15 Medium 

1-8 Low 

 
Further information can be found within the Risk Management Strategy. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
4.2 Corporate Risk Register  
  

Corporate Risks are monitored by the Corporate Risk Group which comprises 
the Chief Executive and Directors. 
 
The Corporate Risk Group met on 19th December 2022 to review and update 
the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The following table summarises the number of corporate risks before any 
control measures are put in place (i.e., uncontrolled risks). 
 

All Corporate Risks – Uncontrolle
[...]
and Corporate Governance Committee other than in 
exceptional circumstances. 

  
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 Not applicable. 
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

If risks are not monitored, then the 
Council may not be aware of 
possible events arising. 

Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee receive regular reports on risk 
and advise Cabinet Executive as 
appropriate. 

If risks are not effectively managed 
through mitigation, risks identified 
cannot be minimised and may have 
a significant impact on the Council. 

Mitigating control measures are in place 
and monitored through Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee, Corporate Risk 
Group and by Senior Leadership Team. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None. It is a requirement of the Risk Management Strategy that regular 

reports are brought to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Risk Management Strategy 2019 - 2022   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 

Page 10



Uncontrolled Controlled Q2 Q3

No. of Risks Assessed   23 23 21 18

Current no. of Red Risks   12 5 1 2

Current no. of Amber Risks   9 9 1 3

Current no. of Green Risks   2 9 0 0

Date Risk

Added
Category Impact Likelihood Rating Impact Likelihood Rating

1 Political
Effectiveness of elected Members could damage 

the reputation and culture of BDC
3 3 9

• Cabinet & Leader awareness and 

development

• Code of conduct

• Member development strategy/ supporting 

roles & 
[...]
ges

Additional budget approved by Council 

earlier in the financial year to allow 

vehicles to be converted from diesel to 

HVO. Conversion of a small number of 

vehicles has been undertaken; 

budgetary impact to be kept under 

review.

No Changes

55 17/03/22 Physical

Employee wellbeing is compromised due to  

revised working practices, dealing with ongoing 

emergency issues, and the general cost of living 

crisis.

4 4 16

• Policies and procedures being revised and 

reviewed together with guidance documents 

for staff and managers

• Clear communications to all staff with 

regards to arrangements and options

• Constant review with teams and individuals

• Being flexible with working policies.

• Home visit guidance in place.

• Guidance provided to staff to on how to 

reduce risk of viral transmission when 

visiting/working at other sites and in 

customers' homes.

4 3 12
Corporate 

Risk Group
No Changes No Changes

P
age 13



56 17/03/22
Social

Reputational

Incident/Outbreak within the Council leading to 

significantly reduced staffing levels
4 2 8

New, Living with COVID guidance has been 

published.

Flu clinics in place

3 2 6
Corporate 

Risk Group
No Changes

Risk Reduced - 

Add to 

Change Log

Currently not experiencing 

a reduction in staffing 

levels due to outbreaks of 

Covid-19 or flu.

P
age 14



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 2 February 2023 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the progress against 

the Internal Audit plan for 2022/23 and to highlight incidences of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been identified between  
1 October 2022 and 31 December 2022 (Q3). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 To note the Internal Audit progress report and comment as appropriate. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To keep the Audit and Standards Committee informed of progress and 

recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit and Standards 

Committee to approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. They 
should receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit. The Audit and 
Standards Committee approved the 2022/23 audit plan on 27 April 2022. 
This is the third progress report for 2022/23. 
 
 
 

4.2 Progress Report 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period from 01 October 2022 to 
31 December 2022 (Q3) is attached at Appendix 1. 

  
  
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



4.3 Relevant Consultations  
 
The Senior Leadership Team were presented with the report at their meeting 
on 24 January 2023. There have been no updates since then.  

  
  
4.4 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report. 
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not applicable.  

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3. 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Kerry Beavis Audit Manager 
 Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk  
   

 

Page 16

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


Appendi
[...]
ck  

Follow up testing completed in month agreed in 
final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report  Achieved  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the Internal 
Audit Service 

100% Based on four returns for 2022/23. 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried November 2020 which confirmed that 
the council conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  

   

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Risk Management Quarter 3 2022/23
	Risk Management Q3 2022-23 - Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3
	Internal Audit Progress Report - 2022-23 Q3 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2023

Present:-

ClIr. Shane Blackwell (Chairman)

ClIr. Nick Chapman ClIr. Paul Hartshorn Clir. Mark Jackson

Officers present:-

Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer

Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager

Kerry Beavis - Senior Auditor

Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer
Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Isaac Thomas

Democracy Support Officer
Apologies:-
Cllr. Stuart Coar and ClIr. Kirsteen Thomson

180. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures were received.
181. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022, as circulated, were
approved as correct record.

121

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 2 February 2023



182. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2022/23

Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.

The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the corporate risk
register. A total of 12 high risks, 9 medium and 2 low risk creating a total of
23 risks.

DECISION

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks
be accepted.

Reason:

The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.

183. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 Q3

Considered - Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager.

Cllr. Mark Jackson asked if staff shortages are a cause for the 7 overdue
recommendations.

The Shared Service Audit Manager commented that there are staffing gaps
which is preventing audits.

The Finance Group Managed advised that since the Covid19 pandemic
Blaby District council has lost many staff some with years of expertise. This
causes more strain on departments which unfortunately leads to delays in
completed accounts.

DECISION

That the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee note the Internal Audit
progress report.

Reason:
To keep the Audit and Standards Committee informed of progress and recent

Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards requirements.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.01 P.M.

122

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 2 February 2023



